

Nos. A11-202 and A11-496

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Andrew Jay Redleaf, petitioner,

Appellant,

vs.

Elizabeth Grace Redleaf,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Alan C. Eidsness (#26189)
Suzanne M. Remington (#244752)
Jaime Driggs (#338606)
HENSON & EFRON, PA
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-2500

Attorneys for Appellant

Nancy Zalusky Berg (#7171)
Allison Maxim (#353784)
WALLING, BERG & DEBELE, PA
121 South Eighth Street, Suite 1100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-1150

Mark Briol (#126731)
Morgan Smock (#327463)
BRIOL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
3700 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 337-8410

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Standard of Review..... 2

 II. The *Johnson* case did not concern post-judgment interest. 2

 III. This Court has repeatedly held that the statutory post-judgment interest rate applies to a money judgment in a divorce case..... 6

 IV. The statute’s requirement of a 10% post-judgment interest rate is unambiguous and rational. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arcadia Development Corp. v. County of Hennepin</u> , 528 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1995)	11
<u>Baudhuin v. Baudhuin</u> , No. A07-0156, 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 247 (March 11, 2008)	7
<u>Bickle v. Bickle</u> , 265 N.W. 276 (1936).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<u>County of Blue Earth v. Williams</u> , 265 N.W. 329 (Minn. 1936).....	5
<u>Doyle v. Doyle</u> , No. C0-95-2013, 1996 Minn. App. LEXIS 593 (May 21, 1996)...	7
<u>Fernandez v. Fernandez</u> , 373 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. App. 1985)	7
<u>Haefele v. Haefele</u> , 621 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. App. 2001).....	8
<u>Haefele v. Haefele</u> , No. C9-02-1818, 2003 WL 21524868 (Minn. App. July 8, 2003)	8, 9
<u>Huntsman v. Huntsman</u> , No. A05-2168, 2006 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1099 (Sep. 26, 2006).....	7
<u>I.L. Corse & Co. v. Minnesota Grain Co.</u> , 102 N.W. 728 (Minn. 1905).....	3
<u>Johnson v. Johnson</u> , 84 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 1957).....	passim
<u>Levine v. Levine</u> , No. C2-01-29, 2001 WL 978851 (Min. App. Aug. 28, 2001).....	7
<u>Merickel v. Merickel</u> , 401 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. App. 1987).....	6
<u>Orstad v. Orstad</u> , No. C9-91-1272, 1991 Minn. App. LEXIS 1253 (Dec. 30, 1991)	7
<u>Riley v. Riley</u> , 385 N.W.2d 883 (Minn. App. 1986).....	6, 7
<u>Rochester Carting Co. v. Levitt</u> , 326 N.E.2d 808 (N.Y. 1975).....	5, 11

<u>Tarlan v. Sorensen</u> , No. C1-00-982, 2001 WL 185098 (Minn. App. Feb. 27, 2001)	7, 8, 9
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------

STATUTES

1909 Minn. Sess. Laws ch. 371, sec. 1.....	5
1923 Minn. Sess. Laws ch. 70, sec. 1.....	4
1994 Minn. Sess. Laws ch. 465, art. 1, sec. 58	9
Minn. Stat. § 518.22 (1945)	4
Minn. Stat. § 518.45	9
Minn. Stat. § 549.09	10
Minn. Stat. § 65B.54.....	11
Wisc. Stat. § 815.05.....	12

BILLS

H.F. 770, 87 th Leg., Reg. Session (Minn. 2011)	12
S.F. 530, 87 th Leg., Reg. Session (Minn. 2011)	12

TREATISES

47 C.J.S. <i>Interest & Usury</i> § 110 (2005 & 2010 Supp.)	11
Restatement of Restitution § 156 (1937).....	3
